provides a summary of the input parameters used, and how these were adjusted from the base

values that were defined in section 4.1.2 for each estimation method. As estimation methods 1-3

only have one or two input variables, all inputs for each method are tested during the analysis. In

contrast, the detailed modelling approach of method 4 has a wide range of input variables,

ranging from building form and structure, to operational schedules of appliances and occupancy

profiles. In this instance, it is assumed that the availability of building plans and detailed

information on HVAC and lighting infrastructure reduces uncertainty in many of the structural

aspects of the model. Menberg, Heo, & Choudhary (2016) identified temperature set points,

thermal conductivity, and air infiltration as having significant impact on building energy model

results. These three variables are the focus of our analysis for Method 4.

105

Table 20 - Summary of Estimation Method Sensitivity Analysis Input Parameters

Method Input Parameter Adjusted Method

Base value

Sensitivity Intervals

(including base value in bold)

1 (1) Adjust asset usage percentage by

+/- 5 and 10 points

50% 40%, 45%, 50%, 55%, 60%

1 (2) Adjust asset percentage usage of

baseload value by

+/- 2.5 and 5 points

10% 5%, 7.5%, 10%, 12.5%, 15%

Adjust baseload percentile by

+/- 1 and 2 points

5% 3%, 4%, 5%, 6%, 7%

2 Adjust number of clusters by

+/- 1 cluster

4 3, 4, 5

3 Adjust number of available

existing events by

-50%, +50%, +100%

12 6, 12, 18, 24

4 Adjust cooling set point by

+/- 1 and 2 °C

23 °C 21, 22, 23, 24, 25

Adjust U-Values of External

Walls, Windows, and Roof by

+/- 10% and 20% u-values

Hotel 1:

Wall 0.289

Window 3.365

Roof 0.346

Hotel 2:

Wall 0.351

Window 3.365

Roof 0.322

Hotel 1:

Wall - 0.231, 0.260, 0.289, 0.318, 0.348

Window - 2.692, 3.028, 3.365, 3.701, 4.038

Roof - 0.277, 0.311, 0.346, 0.380, 0.415

Hotel 2:

Wall - 0.280, 0.316, 0.351, 0.386, 0.421

Window - 2.692, 3.028, 3.365, 3.701, 4.038

Roof - 0.258, 0.290, 0.322, 0.354, 0.386

Adjust air infiltration levels by

+/- 0.1 and 0.2 ac/h

0.7 0.5, 0.6, 0.7, 0.8, 0.9

4.1.4.1 Sensitivity Analysis Calculation Method

To undertake the sensitivity analysis, the following steps were performed for each estimation

method:

1. Each estimation method was run as outlined in section 4.1.2 using the base value inputs,

with the resulting MAPE, MBE and MWh output values being recorded into a spreadsheet.

2. Each estimation method was then repeated with one input value being changed as per

Table 20, and the output values being recorded into the spreadsheet.

106

3. Once all input variations for one method had run, the spreadsheet was updated to